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F. No. SEO/KSM/CHN/2018 Dated: 11.04.2025

ORDER

Whereas, M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. (CIN- U74999TN201-8PTC12O79O), located at -
Old No. 2, New No.7, Nagalingam Street, Sivagami Nagar, Gowrivakkam, Chennai - 600 O73,

was issued with a Recruitment and Placement Service License (RPSL) bearing No. RPSL-CHN-048

valid from 08.03.2023 to 08.03.2028, by the Director, Seamen's Employment Office, Chennai,
under the Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 20L6,
promulgated vide Gazette Notification G,S.R. 169(E) dated 15.02.2076,

2. Whereas, M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. has failed to comply with various provisions of
Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016, as referred below:

a) A Show Cause Notice vide letter No. SEO/Misc(O9l/2O21 dated 08.05.2024 was issued

regarding abandonment of 08 seafarers onboard MT Global Cherlyn and not reporting
the same, violating Rule 5(LXj) of MS(RPS) Rules, 2016. As per the latest update by the
RPSL,02 seafarers are still not repatriated and imprisoned in lran.

b) A Show Cause Notice vide letter No. SEO/Misc(O9)/2}21 dated 01..L0.2024 was issued

regarding various cases such as non-repatriation of seafarers onboard MT Global

Cherlyn as well as MT Simran, non-payment of wages to Shri. Gavendra Kumar, mid-sea

transfer of Shri. Ranjeet Singh Chauhan and deficiencies in the documents of RPS profile,

thus violating Rules 5(1Xj), 5(1Xt), 5(1)(s) of MS (RPS) Rules,201"6,

c) A Show Cause Notice vide letter No. SEO/Misc(03)/2O21 dated 20.12.2024 was issued

regarding confiscation of passports of 2L lndian seafarers by Chinese authorities
onboard vessel Sampurna Rajya (lMO No. 9L76656). The incidence was not intimated to
this office until submission of grievance by Shri. Surjeet Singh (22GM4678) vide ref No,

GRS/SMo(C)/2024/472 dated 09.L2.2o24 who had completed 13 months service

onboard, Even though the seafarers were later repatriated, the RPSL has violated Rules

5(1Xj),5(r)(n) of MS(RPS) Rules,2016 and A2.5.2b of MLC 2006.

d) A Show Cause Notice vide letter No. SEO/KSM/CHN/2018 dated 19.02.2025 was issued

regarding entry of sea service with respect to Shri. Abhay Singh in the DGS online portal,

wherein the seafarer did not join the vessel, thus violating Rules 5(1Xa), 5(1)(n) of MS

(RPS) Rules , 2016. A hearing was held in the matter on 20.03.2025 and the RPSL

company acknowledged the error as well as apologized for the same. ,(
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e) Whereas, responses to all the above Show Cause Notices & hearing were are not

satisfactory, wherein the RPSL Company has always stated that they were unaware of the

incident and the Employer did not intimate them regarding the same.

3. Whereas, this office received email dated 24.01,.2025 through helpdesk and 12.02.2025 with

regard to non-payment of wages onboard the vessel MT Global Dominance (lMO No.9672301).

Upon taking up the matter with the RPSL Company M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd., initially RPSL

citied the issue of salary remittance as Money exchange issue with Capt. Tarun, later it was

submitted that the salaries of Shri Neer Dhankhar (09N16156) and Capt. Tarun (06N11782) were

held as they were not cooperating for internal investigation w.r.t. suspected case of trading cargo

and bunker onboard MT Global Dominance. A hearing was held on 20.03.2025 in this regard. During

the hearing, both the complainants Shri Neer Dhankar and Capt. Tarun conveyed that they were

neither aware of any inquiry against them nor was called by the company. Though the pending

wages have been settled as directed by this office, the RPSL Company had submitted that they were

not aware of bunker theft incident until the grievance was taken up with them hence same was not

intimated to this office.

4. Whereas, this office received an online grievance from Shri. Bijender Singh (09210277)

stating that he had sailed onboard the vessel Global Crest from 21,.03.2024 to 23.1.1,.2024 but his

salary of 7500 USD is pending, ln response to this grievance, the RPSL Company M/s KSM

Navigation Pvt. Ltd. stated that the seafarer was found involved in concealing the actual quantities

of bunkers, which resulted in a significant financial loss for the company. The RPSL Company also

stated that the seafarer had accepted his mistake and an investigation in this matter is being carried

by the Employer. However, M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. has failed to furnish documentary proof to
this office for their claim till date.

5. Whereas, it is observed that the email correspondence to this office related to the

confiscation of the passports of seafarers as mentioned in Para 2(c) above, was done under the

signature of Dr. KVR Srinivas in the capacity of CEO of M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. However, his

name was neitherfound in Authorised Signatories of the RPSL nor in the Management Personnel in

RPSL profile online. However, Dr. KVR Srinivas was found in the Company's Master Data of Registrar

of Companies as a Director of M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. Further, it is also observed from this

office records that Dr. KVR Srinivas (DlN: 00805473) was a former Director of Ex-RPSL company M/s

Adarsh Ship Management (P) Ltd., which was withdrawn by the Director, Seamen's Employment

Office, Chennai, vide Order 14-SEO/CHN /\1LO/VOL.|V dated 03.04.20L7.
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6. Whereas, it is evident from above that the M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. has always been

irresponsible towards the whereabouts and welfare of the seafarers recruited by them as it couldn't
follow up with any of the grievances of the seafarers unless informed/escalated by this office, thus
violating 5(1Xf) of MS (RPS) Rules, 20L6.

V. Whereas, this office is also in receipt of a letter No.23-MISC(52(2024-CREW-DGS (C.No.

297591 dated 04.04.2025 from the Directorate General of Shipping, Mumbai, wherein it is

mentioned that M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. is involved in issuance of fake sea service and

uploading the same in seafarers profile online.

8. Therefore, it is concluded that M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. does not have valid explanation

to tender in the matter and it is evident from the above that M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. is guilty

of violating various provisions/rules under the Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of
Seafarers) Rules, 2015 promulgated vide Gazette Notification G.S.R. L69(E) dated 15.02.2AL6.

9. ln view of above, the Director, Seamen's Employment Office, Chennai, under the Rule 12 of
the Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016, hereby withdraw the
Recruitment and Placement Llcense bearing No. RPSL-CHN-048 issued to M/s KSM Navigation

Pvt. Ltd., permanently with immediate effect. However, M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. will continue
to remain liable for the seafarers who have already been recruited by them.

10. The original BG shall be returned post compliance of all the requisite formalities such as

submission of NOC from SPFO & SWFS, and payment of statutory dues. However, this office
reserves the right to revoke the Bank Guarantee as per the rule. Further, the former signed copy of
RPSL License uploaded at 'Accreditation & Approval' tab in the website
https://www.ksmnavigation.com/#home of M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. shall be removed and the
Originalcopy of the same to be surrendered in this office immediately.

71.. lf M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd., is aggrieved by this Order, may within a period of thirty
days (30 days) of receipt of this Order, appeal to the Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine
Department, Chennai, being the First Appellate Authority in accordance with Rule 19(1) of
Merchant Shipping (Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers) Rules, 2016 [it may be noted that
Rule 18 mentioned under Rule L9(L) of MS (RPS), Rules,,20L6 is to be read as Rule 12 in of view
typographical error in Gazette Notification G.S.R. 169(E) dated L5.O2.20t61. 2
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Director
To

M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd.
Old No.2, New No.7, Nagalingam Street,
Sivagami Nagar, Gowrivakkam,
Chennai - 600 073.



Copv to:
1,. The Director General of Shipping, Mumbai. (Attn.: Crew Branch) - with a request to

restrict/debar the Directors of M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd. from doing any maritime
business with the Directorate General of Shipping and its allied offices, and also to take up

the matter with Ministry of Corporate Affairs for blocking their Director ldentification
Numbers.

2. The DDG (E-Governance), DG Shipping, Mumbai-with a request to withdraw e-migration &
other online facilities given to M/s KSM Navigation Pvt. Ltd.

3. Computer Cell, DG Shipping, Mumbai- with request to publish the same on DGS website.
4. The Principa I Officer, M M D, Chen na i/M um ba i/Kol kata/Kochi/Ka nd la.

5. The Director, SEO, Mumbai/Kolkata.
5. The Shipping Master, Govt. Shipping Office, Chennai/Mumbai/Kolkata.
7. The Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Block No. 6, B Wing, 2nd Floor,

Shastri Bhawan 26, Haddows Road, Chennai - 600 034.

I


